ORDINANCE NO. 2014-X

0 - 46

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1835-X, THE 2001-2002 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR MCALPINE NUTRIENT REMOVAL

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

Section 1.

That the sum of \$620,000 is hereby estimated to be available from Revenue

Bonds

Section 2.

That the sum of \$620,000 is hereby appropriated to the McApline Nutrient Removal

project (631.31) in the Water and Sewer Capital Project Fund (2071).

Section 3.

That the existence of the project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year.

Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the project and funds are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended or the

project is officially closed.

Section 4.

All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 5.

This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

L. Oc City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the <u>25th</u> day of <u>February</u>, 2002, the reference having been made in Minute Book <u>117</u>, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book <u>51</u>, Page(s) <u>461</u>.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 27th day of February, 2002.

Brenda R. Freeze, CMC, City Clerk

ORDINANCE NO.

2015-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1835-X, THE 2001-2002 BUDGET ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING CITY COUNCIL CONTINGENCY FUNDS FOR THE MINORITY AND WOMEN'S BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT DISPARITY STUDY PROCESS

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$190,930 is hereby available from the General Fund Council Contingency.
- Section 2. That the sum of \$190,930 is hereby appropriated within the General Fund for the Minority and Women's Business Development Disparity Study Process.
- Section 3. That the existence of the project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year. This ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the project.
- Section 4. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 5. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 25th day of February, 2002, the reference having been made in Minute Book 117, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 51, Page(s) 462.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 27th day of February, 2002.

ORDINANCE NO. 2016

AMENDING CHAPTER 14

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 14 OF THE CHARLOTTE CITY CODE ENTITLED "MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC" TO PROVIDE A CHILD HELMET PROTECTION REGULATION.

Section 1. Chapter 14 of the Charlotte City Code is hereby amended by adding a new Subsection 14-108 to read as follows:

Section 14-108 Child Protection Helmet.

- (A) No person under the age of sixteen (16) shall use, operate or be a passenger on a bicycle, in-line skates, roller skates, skateboard or scooter on a public roadway, public bicycle path, or other public right-of-way unless the person wears a protective helmet of good fit, fastened securely upon the head with straps of the helmet.
- (B) It shall be unlawful for a parent or guardian to knowingly allow his or her child or ward to so operate or ride a bicycle, in-line skates, roller skates, skateboard or scooter without wearing a protective helmet of good fit, fastened securely upon the head with straps of the helmet.
- (C) Such helmet shall meet or exceed the safety standards set forth by the U. S. Consumer Product Safety Commission, the American National Standards Institute, or the Snell Memorial Foundation.
- (D) Penalties Violations of Section 14-108 shall be punishable by a civil fine of \$25.00. The fine may be waived as to any first time violator upon presentation of evidence that the violator has purchased or procured an approved helmet and demonstrates intention of using the helmet as required by law.

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall become effective one hundred and twenty days (120) from the date of its adoption.

This the 25th day of February , 2002.

APPROVED AS TO FORM

ty Attorney

February 25, 2002 Ordinance Book 51, Page 464

CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the <u>25th</u> day of <u>February</u>, 2002, the reference having been made in Minute Book <u>117</u>, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book <u>51</u>, Page(s) <u>463-464</u>.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 27th day of February, 2002.

Brenda R. Freeze, CMC, City Clerk

ORDINANCE NUMBER: 2017-X

0-48

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1835-X, THE FY2001-2002 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR RECONSTRUCTION OF THE CONVENTION CENTER TO ACCOMMODATE THE VINTAGE TROLLEY.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

Section 1. That the sum of \$6,000,000 is hereby available from the following sources of revenue:

Source		Amount	
Convention Center Tax Fund (0132) fund balance	\$	4,400,000	
Convention Center Capital Project Fund 2013; 371.00 (14300)		1,600,000	
Total	\$	6,000,000	

- Section 2. That the sum of \$6,000,000 is hereby appropriated to the Convention Center Capital Project Fund 2013; 239.01 Convention Center/Trolley.
- Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective immediately.

Approved as to Form:

assistant City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the <u>25th</u> day of <u>February</u>, 2002, the reference having been made in Minute Book <u>117</u>, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book <u>51</u>, Page(s) <u>465</u>.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 27th day of February, 2002.

Brenda R. Freeze, CMC, City Clerk